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User's Manual

BLUETOOTH® & NFC
SPEAKER WITH LED
LIGHT SHOW

FLASH

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Read this manual carefully before you use the
Bluetooth® speaker and keep this manual for

future reference.

2. Keep the device away from heat, direct sunlight

and sharp edges.

3. To avoid a static charge, please do not use the
device in an extremely dry climate.
4. Do not disassemble the unit.

SPECIFICATIONS

Five preprogrammed light modes

NFC Function
Output:

Input Voltage:
DC-IN:

Audio IN:

Impedance:

Full Range Speaker Size:

Bluetooth® Support:
Maximum RF Range:

Transmitting Frequency:

Battery:

Frequency Response:
Charging Time:
Operating Time:

3Wx 2

DCIN 5V

5V DC, micro USB
(charge only)

Audio IN jack (3.5mm
stereo mini jack)

4Q 3W

Approx. 45mm
diameter

3.0

10 metres (30°)
2.4GHz

Built-in rechargeable
Lithium-lon battery
(3.7V, 2600mAh)
180Hz-18kHz
Approx. 2.5-3.5 hours
Approx. 3-8 hours

PACKAGE CONTENTS

® Speaker
e Quick start guide

e 3.5mm audio cable

e User's manual

e USB charging cable

CHARGING YOUR SPEAKER

This speaker has a built-in rechargeable
Lithium-lon battery. Fully charge the speaker
before first use. Charge the battery as follows:

1 Connect the speaker to your PC with the supplied
micro USB cable or a 5V/1A power adapter (sold

separately).

2. When charging a red LED will illuminate to

indicate charge.

3. When the battery is fully charged, the red LED will

turn OFF.

4. When the battery is low, the speaker will continuously
beep (four beeps); charge the speaker.

Note: The internal battery of your speaker takes
approximately 2.5-3.5 hours to charge when
completely drained. The operating time of the
speaker is approximately 3-8 hours according to
different light modes and volume level.

TURNING YOUR SPEAKER ON
AND OFF

Press the () button once to turn the speaker ON.
After three seconds, you will hear four ascending
tones to indicate the speaker is ON, and the blue
LED indicator under the power button will blink.
To turn the speaker OFF press the O button. The
lights on the speaker will turn OFF, and the green
LED indicator under the POWER button will blink
twice and turn OFF. You will hear descending
tones to indicate the speaker is OFF.

Note: When the speaker is powered ON and not
in use for 15 minutes, the speaker will turn OFF
automatically to save battery life.

PAIRING A BLUETOOTH® DEVICE
TO YOUR SPEAKER

1. Make sure your Bluetooth® audio source is held
within 10 metres of your speaker.

2. Turn ON the speaker.

3. Go to the Bluetooth® Manager of your Bluetooth®
audio source.

4. Search Bluetooth® devices and select your speaker
to start connecting. Look for name “HR Flash”.

5. Pair your Bluetooth® audio source with the speaker.
The speaker will automatically search for and
pair with your device. Once paired you will hear a
bleep tone. If asked for a password enter “0000".
The blue LED indicator will blink twice and you will
hear a beep, the speaker has successfully paired
with your Bluetooth® audio source. During
operation, the green LED indicator will blink. When
you turn the speaker OFF while paired, you will
hear a beep and four descending tones.

Tip: To manually put the speaker in pairing mode,
press and hold Pause/Play for three seconds.
Once the speaker is paired and connected to your
Bluetooth® audio source, the next time when you
switch on the speaker it will connect automatically
as long your Bluetooth® function is switched ON
your audio device.

NFC FUNCTION

1. Enable the NFC function on your device.

2. Use your NFC-enabled device and touch the NFC
logo on the speaker, the lights on the speaker will
appear.

3. There may be a connection request message on
your audio device, press “Yes” to accept the
connection with the speaker.

4. When you hear a beep the speaker has successfully
paired with your audio source.

HANDSFREE SPEAKERPHONE
When a smartphone is connected to your speaker
follow the steps below to take calls handsfree.

1. Press @™ button to pick up the call.

2. Press the #N button again to hang up the call.

Note: The phone button on the speaker only
operates in Bluetooth® mode. If you receive a call
while listening to music on the speaker the music
will pause. When the call is ended the music will
resume.

CONNECT TO OTHER
AUDIO SOURCE

Use the supplied 3.5mm audio cable to connect
the speaker directly with your audio device, the

Bluetooth® connection will disconnect while using
the auxillary line-in.

TO PLAY MUSIC FROM YOUR PC
OR LAPTOP

After pairing the device to your PC or laptop,
right-click on the speaker icon on the lower

right hand corner of the task bar, select “Playback
devices”. Under the “Playback” tab, the

paired device will show within the list. To connect
it, click on the device to set it as the default
device. The audio will start to play from the paired
device.

TROUBLESHOOTING

The speaker Ensure that the Bluetooth® audio

doesn’t device supports the Bluetooth®
connect to A2DP stereo sound profile. Check
device with your device manufacturer to
ensure compatibility.
Why can't | Check the volume level on your
hear sound Bluetooth® enabled audio source.
from the If you still can not hear sound,
speaker? reset the device that you are trying

to pair to the speaker or delete the
speaker from the pairing list and
pair again.

The speaker
will not power
ON

Speaker needs to be charged.

My device says | This means that your device can

"Bluetooth® not find its internal Bluetooth®
module not chip. Restarting your device
found” should fix this problem.

€ Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by The
Source (Bell) Electronics Inc. is under license. Other trademarks
and trade names are those of their respective owners.

The FCC Wants You To Know

Warning! This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC

rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that might cause undesired
operation.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly

approved by the party responsible for compliance could

void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Industry Canada Notice

This device complies with RSS-210 of Industry Canada.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of
the device.

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B
limits for radio noise emissions from digital apparatus
set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry
Canada.

IC NUMBERS: 255A-8030197

1+1

The Source warrants that this product will be free from defects
in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from
the date of purchase. Within this period, simply take the
product and your proof of purchase to any The Source store or
participating dealer and the product will be replaced (where
available) without charge. Any product which has been subject
to misuse or accidental damage is excluded from this warranty.
This warranty is only applicable to a product purchased through
The Source company-owned stores or participating dealers in
Canada where the warranty is included with the product. While
this warranty does not confer any legal rights other than those
set out above, you may have additional statutory rights which
will vary under the laws of the various countries, states,
provinces and other governmental entities in which The Source
operates. This warranty is subject to all statutory rights you
may have in Canada.

Imported by:

The Source, lgleastla
Barrie, Ontario, Canada, L4AM 4W5 ecycle
Manufactured in China

©2016 The Source

www.headrushaudio.com All rights reserved.




HEAODRUSH®

80301978
Manuel d'utilisation

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH® ET
CCP AVEC JEU DE LUMIERE A DEL

FLASH

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

1. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser
votre haut-parleur Bluetooth®, et conserver ces
instructions pour référence ultérieure.

2. Maintenez cet appareil a I'écart des sources de
chaleur, des rayons directs du soleil, et des bords
tranchants.

3. Pour éviter les charges statiques, veuillez ne pas
utiliser cet appareil dans des environnements
climatiques extrémement secs.

4. Ne pas démonter I'appareil.

SPECIFICATIONS

Cing modes de lumiéres préprogrammés
Fonction CCP (Communication en champ proche)

Sortie : 2x3W
Voltage d'entrée : DC IN 5V (Entrée CC)
Entrée CC : 5V CC, micro USB

(recharge seulement)
Prise d'entrée audio
(mini prise stéréo
3,5 mm)

4Q3W

Entrée audio :

Impédance :
Taille de haut-parleur

pleine gamme : Environ 45 cm de

diametre
Support Bluetooth® : 3.0
Portée infrarouge
maximale : 10 meétres (30 pi)
Fréquence d’émission : 2,4 GHz
Pile : Pile rechargeable
Lithium-ion

(3,7 V, 2600 mAh)

180 Hz - 18 kHz
Environ 2,5 - 3,5 heures
3 a8 heures

Réponse de fréquence :
Temps de charge :
Autonomie :

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

 Haut-parleur ¢ Manuel d'utilisation

® Guide de démarrage  Céble de charge USB
rapide

e Cable audio 3,5 mm

POUR RECHARGER VOTRE
HAUT-PARLEUR

Ce haut-parleur est équipé d'une pile rechargeable
au Lithium-ion. Rechargez le haut-parleur
complétement avant la premiere utilisation.
Effectuez la recharge de la pile en suivant les
étapes ci-dessous :

1. Branchez le haut-parleur a votre ordinateur en
utilisant le cable de charge USB fourni, ou un
adaptateur d'alimentation de 5 V/1 A (venolu
séparément).

2. Durant la recharge, un voyant a DEL rouge
s'allumera pour indiquer le chargement en cours.

3. Lorsque la pile est complétement chargée, le voyant
a DEL rouge s'ETEINDRA.

4. Lorsque la pile est faible, le haut-parleur émettra un
signal sonore continu (quatre bips); vous devrez
recharger le haut-parleur.

Remarque : La pile interne de votre haut-parleur
prendra environ 2 %2 a 3 2 heures pour charger,
lorsque complétement épuisée. La durée de
fonctionnement du haut-parleur est d’environ 3 a 8
heures, en fonction des différents modes d'éclairage,
et du niveau de volume.

MISE EN MARCHE, OU ETEINDRE LE
HAUT-PARLEUR

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de puissance O pour
mettre le haut-parleur en MARCHE. Au bout de 3
secondes, vous entendrez 4 tonalités ascendantes qui
indiqueront la mise en MARCHE du haut-parleur, et le
témoin a DEL bleu en dessous du bouton de puissance
se mettra a clignoter. Pour ETEINDRE le haut-parleur,
appuyez sur le bouton de puissance . Les lumiéres du
haut-parleur s'ETEINDRONT, et le témoin & DEL vert
en dessous du bouton de puissance clignotera deux
fois, puis s'ETEINDRA. Vous entendrez une tonalité
décroissante pour indiquer la mise hors tension du
haut-parleur.

Remarque : Lorsque le haut-parleur est en marche,
mais inutilisé pendant 15 minutes, le haut-parleur
s'éteindra automatiquement pour préserver
I"autonomie de la pile.

COUPLAGE D'UN APPAREIL
BLUETOOTH® AVEC LE HAUT-PARLEUR

1. Veillez a ce que votre source audio Bluetooth® soit
située dans un rayon de 10 métres de votre
haut-parleur.

. Allumez le haut-parleur.

. Accédez au gestionnaire Bluetooth® de votre source
audio Bluetooth®.

4. Effectuez la recherche de dispositifs Bluetooth® et
sélectionnez votre haut-parleur pour établir la
connexion. Recherchez le nom « HR FLASH ».

5. Appariez votre source audio Bluetooth® avec le
haut-parleur. Le haut-parleur effectuera la recherche
automatique de votre dispositif, ainsi que
I'appariement. Une fois |'appariement effectué, vous
entendrez un signal sonore standard. Si le systeme
exige un mot de passe, utilisez « 0000 ». Le témoin a
DEL bleu clignotera deux fois et vous entendrez un
bip, qui indiquera |'appariement réussi avec votre
source audio Bluetooth®. Lors de ['utilisation, le témoin
a DEL vert clignotera. Quand vous éteindrez le
haut-parleur lorsqu’il est couplé avec un appareil, vous
entendrez un signal sonore et quatre tonalités
décroissantes.

wnN

Conseil : Pour placer le haut-parleur manuellement en
mode d'appariement, maintenez enfoncé pendant trois
secondes le bouton de lecture/pause. Une fois le
haut-parleur couplé, et la connexion établie avec votre
source audio Bluetooth®, le haut-parleur se connectera
automatiquement la fois suivante, a condition que le
mode Bluetooth® soit activé sur votre appareil audio.

FONCTION CCP (COMMUNICATION EN
CHAMP PROCHE)

1. Activez la fonction CCP sur votre dispositif.

2. Utilisez votre dispositif activé avec la fonction CCP, et
touchez le logo CCP sur le haut-parleur; les lumieres
sur le haut-parleur apparaitront.

3. Il se peut qu'un message de demande de connexion
s'affiche sur votre dispositif audio; appuyez sur « Yes »
(oui) pour accepter la connexion avec le haut-parleur.

4. Lorsque vous entendrez un bip, cela indiquera la
connexion réussie entre le haut-parleur et la source
audio.

FONCTION DE HAUT-PARLEUR
MAINS LIBRES

Lorsquun téléphone intelligent est connecté avec le

haut-parleur, suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour accepter

un appel en utilisant la fonction mains libres.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton = du téléphone pour
accepter |'appel.

2. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton @ du téléphone
pour raccrocher.

Remarque : Le bouton du téléphone sur le

haut-parleur ne fonctionne qu’en mode Bluetooth®.

Si vous recevez un appel pendant que vous écoutez

la musique, la musique sera interrompue. Lorsque

I'appel sera terminé, la musique reprendra.

CONNEXION AVEC D’AUTRES
SOURCES AUDIOS

A l'aide du cable audio 3,5 mm, branchez le
haut-parleur directement a votre dispositif audio. La

connexion Bluetooth® sera déconnectée lorsque
vous utiliserez I'entrée auxiliaire.

POUR LA LECTURE DE LA MUSIQUE DEPUIS
VOTRE ORDINATEUR OU PORTABLE

Apreés I'appariement de |'appareil a votre ordinateur
ou portable, cliquez a droite sur I'icéne du
haut-parleur au coin inférieur droit de la barre de
taches, sélectionnez « Playback devices ». Sous
I'onglet « Playback », I'appareil apparié sera affiché
dans la liste. Pour le connecter, cliquez sur I'appareil
pour qu'il soit désigné en tant qu'appareil par
défaut. La lecture audio commencera depuis
|'appareil apparié.

RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

Le haut-parleur| Vérifiez que le dispositif audio
n'effectue pas | Bluetooth® soutienne le profil

la connexion sonore stéréo Bluetooth® A2DP.
Consultez le fabricant de votre

avec le

dispositif. dispositif pour confirmer la
compatibilité.

Pourquoi je Vérifiez le niveau sonore sur votre

n’entends source audio Bluetooth®. Si vous

aucun son en | n'entendez toujours pas de son,

provenance du | réinitialisez le dispositif que vous

haut-parleur? | essayez de coupler avec le
haut-parleur, ou supprimez le
haut-parleur de la liste
d'appariement et essayez a nouveau.

Le haut-parleur| Le haut-parleur doit étre rechargé.
ne se met pas
en marche.

Cela-signifie-que-votre-dispositif

Mon dispositif | n'a pas réussi a trouver sa puce

affiche : interne Bluetooth®. Le redémar-
« Module rage de votre dispositif devrait
Bluetooth® non | résoudre ce probleme.

trouvé ».

€ Bluetooth’

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées
et sont la propriété de Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de
ces marques par La Source (Bell) Electronics Inc. doit s'effectuer
sous licence. Toutes autres marques et dénominations
commerciales appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

La FCC veut que vous sachiez

Remarque: Ce dispositif est conforme a la section 15 des

réglements FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux

deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Ce dispositif ne peut causer aucune interférence
nuisible et

(2) Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence recue,

compris une interférence pouvant causer un

onctionnement non désiré.
Les changements ou les modifications a cet appareil
non expressément approuvés par le parti
responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le
droit a l'usager de faire fonctionner |'appareil.

Avis d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil est conforme a la norme CNR 210

d’Industrie Canada. Son utilisation est conforme aux

deux conditions suivantes :

(1) I'appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence et

(2) I'appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y
compris I'interférence qui peut causer le mauvais
fonctionnement de |'appareil.

Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les

Réglements sur I'interférence radio par un appareil

numérique de classe B stipulées dans les Réglements

sur I'interférence radio d’Industrie Canada.

Numéro IC: 255A-8030197

™

La Source garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication pour une période douze (12) mois a
compter de la date d'achat. Durant cette période, veuillez simplement
retourner le produit ainsi que votre preuve d'achat dans tout magasin
La Source, ou détaillant participant, et le produit sera échangé (dans
les magasins ou il sera disponible) sans frais. Tout produit qui aura
été soumis a une mauvaise utilisation, ou a des dommages
accidentels sera exclu de la présente garantie.

Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'a un produit acheté dans un magasin
La Source ou détaillant participant au Canada ou la garantie est
incluse avec le produit. Alors que cette garantie ne confére aucun
droit légal autre que ceux mentionnés ci-dessus, VOUS pouvez avoir
recours a des droits statutaires supplémentaires qui pourront varier
selon les lois de divers pays, états, provinces et autres entités
gouvernementales dans lesquelles La Source est active. Cette garantie
est soumise a tous les droits statutaires auxguels vous pouvez avoir
recours au Canada.

Importé par : Veuillez
La Source, recycler
Barrie, Ontario, Canada, L4M 4W5
Fabriqué en Chine ©2016 La Source

www.headrushaudio.com/fr Tous droits réservés.




